
For requests for further information 
Contact: Rachel Graves 
Tel: 01270 686473 
E-Mail: rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 

Finance Sub-Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday 25th June 2024 

Time: 2.30 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

 
 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and 
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the 
reasons indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website. 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To note any apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in 
any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on  

22 March 2024. 
 

 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

4. Public Speaking/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with the Committee Procedure Rules and Appendix on Public 

Speaking, a total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to 
put questions to the Sub-Committee on any matter relating to this agenda. Each 
member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes to speak; the Chair will 
have discretion to vary this where they consider it appropriate. 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at 
least three clear working days in advance of the meeting. 
 

5. Final Outturn 2023/24 (Pages 13 - 190) 
 
 To consider the overview of the Cheshire East Council final outturn for the 

financial year 2023/24. 

 
6. Medium Term Financial Strategy Assumptions and Reporting Cycle for 2024/25 

to 2028/29 (Pages 191 - 242) 
 
 To consider the report on the baseline assumptions for net revenue expenditure 

and core funding, to assist with development of the Medium-Term Financial 

Strategy 2025 to 2029.  

 
7. Draft Pre-audited Financial Statements – Wholly Owned Companies 2023/24  

and Out-turn Update 2023/24 (Pages 243 - 254) 
 
 To note the pre-audited financial statements for the Wholly Owned Companies 

and Outturn for the financial year 2023/24.  

 
8. Appointments to Working Groups and Wholly-owned Company Boards  

(Pages 255 - 266) 
 
 To consider a report on appointments to the Shareholder Working Group, Joint 

Extra Care Housing Management Board and to appoint shareholder 
representatives to attend and observe the wholly owned company boards. 

 
9. Work Programme (Pages 267 - 274) 
 
 To consider the Work Programme and determine any required amendments. 

 
10. Reporting of Urgent Decisions (Pages 275 - 276) 
 
 To note an urgent decision taken on behalf of the Committee. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

11. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
 The reports relating to the remaining items on the agenda have been withheld 

from public circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that the matters may be determined with 
the press and public excluded.  
  
The Committee may decide that the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 
of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public interest would not be served in 
publishing the information. 
 

PART 2 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
PRESENT 
 
12. Wholly Owned Companies Strategic Options Review - Outcomes  

(Pages 277 - 316) 
 
 To consider the report. 

 
 
 
 
 
Membership:  Councillors L Anderson (Vice-Chair), D Brown, J Clowes, B Drake, R Kain, 
C O'Leary, N Mannion (Chair) and F Wilson 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Finance Sub-Committee 
held on Friday, 22nd March, 2024 in Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor N Mannion (Chair) 
Councillor L Anderson (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors D Brown, J Clowes, B Drake, R Kain, D Clark (for Cllr Wilson) and 
S Edgar (for Cllr O’Leary) 
 
OFFICERS  
Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer Services 
David Brown, Director of Governance and Compliance 
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services  
Lianne Halliday, Head of Procurement 
Deborah Upton, Senior Governance Lawyer 
Richard Doran, Green Infrastructure Manager 
 
APOLOGIES 
Councillors C O’Leary and F Wilson 

 
56 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Chair, Councillor N Mannion, declared a pecuniary interest in an item 
relating to Tatton Park Enterprises Ltd Contract Extension as a member of 
the Tatton Park Board. 
 
Councillor L Anderson declared for the record that she had recently 
resigned as a Director of Orbitas.  
 

57 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meetings held on 11th and 31st January 2024 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

58 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no public speakers. 
 

59 SERVICE BUDGETS 2024/25 (FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE)  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report on the allocation of the approved 
budgets to each of the service committees, and the financial reporting 
cycle for 2024/25. 

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



 
The Director of Finance and Customer Services advised as follows in 
response to members’ questions and comments: 
 Where there was a budget overspend or underperformance, officers 

would provide the relevant commentary and analysis, and highlight 
areas
[...]
to in the report would be 
considered in Part 2 of the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
 
That the Sub-Committee 
 
1. approves the 1 pipeline project in Appendix 1 column H as business as 

usual; 
 

2. notes the reason for 1 waiver approved between 1st January 2024 and 
29th February 2024 (6 in total in 2023/24); 

 
3. notes the reason for 1 non-adherence between 1st January 2024 and 

29th February 2024 (1 in total in 2023/24); 
 
4. notes the contracts awarded since April 2023, Appendix 2; and 
 
5. notes the update on the public procurement legislation, Public Contract 

Regulations 2023.  
 

64 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the final item on the agenda pursuant to Section 100(A)4 
of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and the public 
interest would not be served in publishing the information. 
 
(At this point, the Sub-Committee adjourned for a 10 minute break.) 
 

65 PROCUREMENT PIPELINE  
 
The Sub-Committee considered details of the waiver and non-adherence 
referred to in the Procurement Pipeline report. 
 
 

Page 9



RESOLVED  
 
That the details of the waiver and non-adherence referred to in the 
Procurement Pipeline report be noted. 
 

66 TATTON PARK ENTERPRISES LTD CONTRACT EXTENSION  
 
The Chair, Councillor N Mannion, declared a pecuniary interest in this item 
as a member of the Tatton Park Board and left the meeting prior to its 
consideration, vacating the chair. The Vice-Chair, Councillor L Anderson, 
chaired the meeting in Councillor Mannion’s absence.  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a proposal to extend the contract for 
catering provision at Tatton Park to Tatton Park Enterprises Ltd (TPE Ltd) 
for a period of 24 months effective from the 16th April 2024 t
[...]
il is achieving its financial 
strategies and managing financial control and accountability. 

3 To reporting the financial outturn at this stage, and in this format 
supports the Council’s vision to be an open Council as set out in the 
Corporate Plan 2021 to 2025. In particular, the priorities for an open and 
enabling organisation, ensure that there is transparency in all aspects of 
Council decision making. 

Executive Summary 

4 This report outlines how the Council managed its resources through 
sound financial planning, monitoring, and reporting to achieve outcomes 
and value for money.  

5 The Outturn is reported as part of the Statutory Accounts and is 
therefore subject to audit. The audited Accounts will be presented to the 
Audit and Governance Committee on 30 September 2024. 

OPEN 

Page 13 Agenda Item 5



  
  

 

 

6 The annex and appendices attached to this report set out details of the 
Council’s financial performance: 

7 Annex 1 – Sets out the financial stability context and reasons for the 
outturn position. The annex contains an appendix for each service 
committee relating to revenue and capital budgets, debt and reserves. It 
also includes appendices with updates to the Treasury Management 
Strategy and Investment Strategy as at 31st March 2024. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Finance Sub Committee is recommended to:  

1. Consider the overall financial performance of the Council in the 2023/24 financial 
year, as contained within the report, as follows: 

a) A Net Revenue Overspend of £8.5m against a revised budget of £356.2m 
(2.4% variance) funded by drawdown from General Reserves. 

b) General Reserves closing balance of £5.6m. 

c) Capital Spending of £136.9m against an approved programme of £171.1m 
(18% variance). 

 
2. Consider the contents of each of the following annexes: 

a) Annex 1 – Financial Stability section provides information on the overall 
financial stability and resilience of the Council. Further details are contained in 
the appendices.  

 Appendix 1 Adults and Health Committee. 

 Appendix 2 Children and Families Committee. 

 Appendix 3 Corporate Policy Committee. 

 Appendix 4 Economy and Growth Committee. 

 Appendix 5 Environment and Communities Committee. 

 Appendix 6 Highways and Transport Committee. 

 Appendix 7 Finance Sub Committee.  

 Appendix 7a Update to the Treasury Management Strategy. 

 Appendix 7b Update to the Investment Strategy. 

 
3. Approve the Children and Families Committee Supplementary Capital 

Estimates (SCE) over £1,000,000 and Capital Virements over £5,000,000 in 
accordance with Financial Procedure Rules as detailed in Annex 1: Appendix 2, 
Section 4, Table 4.  
 

Page 14



  
  

 

 

4. Approve the Highways and Transport Committee Supplementary Capital 
Estimates (SCE) over £1,000,000 as detailed in Annex 1: Appendix 6, Section 
4, Table 4. 

 

5. Note the Environment and Communities Committee Capital Budget reductions 
as detailed in Annex1: Appendix 5, Section 4, Table 3. Note  

 

6. Note the Highways and Transport Committee Capital Budget reductions as 
detailed in Annex1: Appendix 6, Section 4, Table 5.  

 

 

Background 

8 The recommendations within the 2023/24 Financial Reviews and the 
Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) were clear in the treatment of 
the outturn and future reserve balances. 

9 The MTFS recognised emerging risks such as inflation and particularly 
the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) deficit, which highlighted there is 
no alternative funding. 

10 The financial outturn for Cheshire East Council is an overspend of 
£8.5m. This is net of appropriate allocations to useable reserves. 
Further detail is provided in Table 1 and Annex 1. 

Table 1: Total Net Revenue Budget is overspent by £8.5m 

 

2023/24 Revised
Budget 

(NET)

£m £m £m £m £m

Service Committee 

Adults and Health 138.0 149.8 11.8 5.0 6.8

Children and Families 81.9 90.1 8.2 10.0 (1.8)

Corporate Policy 41.9 37.3 (4.5) (1.0) (3.6)

Economy and Gr
[...]
f the Council. This situation must be addressed now and 
as part of the MTFS process for 2025 to 2029. The Council’s 
transformation programme will help in identifying scope for savings 
but each service Director and the relevant committee will need to 
generate proposals to significantly reduce budgets overall.  
  

To support openness and transparency, and provide evidence of 
strong governance, the report has a main section, to provide 
background and context, and then nine supporting appendices with 
detailed information about allocation and management of public 
money during 2023/24. 

The Financial Stability section provides information on the overall 
financial stability and resilience of the Council. It demonstrates how 
spending in 2023/24 is being funded, including the positions on 
overall service budgets, centrally held budgets, Council Tax and 
Business Rates. Further details are contained in the appendices.  
 

 Appendix 1 Adults and Health Committee. 

 Appendix 2 Children and Families Committee. 

 Appendix 3 Corporate Policy Committee. 

 Appendix 4 Economy and Growth Committee. 

- Appendix 5 Environment and Communities Committee. 

-   Appendix 6 Highways and Transport Committee. 

 Appendix 7 Finance Sub-Committee.  

 Appendix 7a Update to the Treasury Management Strategy. 

 Appendix 7b Update to the Investment Strategy. 
 

Adele Taylor  

Interim Director of Finance and Customer Services  
(Section 151 Officer) 

 

 

 

P
age 25



 

2 | P a g e  
 

OFFICIAL 

Contents 

Introduction ......................................................................................................................................................................................................... 1 

2023/24 Final Outturn - Financial Position .......................................................................................................................................................... 3 

Appendices to Final Outturn 2023/24 .................
[...]
epayment within 12 
months, either because that is the expiry term of the investment or through a non-conditional option) 

• The making of the investment is not defined as capital expenditure by virtue of Regulation 25(1)(d) of the Local 
Authorities (Capital Finance and Accounting) (England) Regulations 2003 [as amended] 

• The investment is made with a body or in an investment scheme described as high quality; or with one of the 
following bodies: 

- i. The United Kingdom Government; 

P
age 188



 

       165 | P a g e  

- ii. A local authority in England or Wales (as defined in section 23 of the 2003 Act) or a similar body in Scotland 
or Northern Ireland; or  

- iii. A parish council or community council 

• should define high credit quality (definition incorporates ratings provided by credit rating agencies)  

The Treasury Management Code means the statutory code of practice issued by CIPFA: “Treasury Management in the 
Public Services: Code of Practice and Cross-Sectoral Guidance Notes, 2017 Edition”.  

The Prudential Code means the statutory code of practice, issued by CIPFA: “The Prudential Code for Capital Finance 
in Local Authorities, 2021 Edition”. 

The Capital Strategy is the strategy required by the updates to the Prudential Code and Treasury Management Code. 

P
age 189



 

 OFFICIAL 

 

Page 190



    

 

 
OFFICIAL 

 

             

       

 Finance Sub-Committee 

Tuesday, 25 June 2024 

Medium Term Financial Strategy 

Assumptions and Reporting Cycle for 

2024/25 to 2028/29 (Finance Sub 

Committee) 

 

Report of: Adele Taylor, Interim Director of Finance & Customer 
Services and Section 151 Officer 

Report Reference No: FSC/06/24-25 

Ward(s) Affected: All wards and all members will be affected and 

impacted by the content of the MTFS and Corporate Plan 

 

Purpose of Report 

1 This report confirms the baseline assumptions for net revenue 
expenditure and core funding, to assist with development of the 
Medium-Term Financ
[...]

7 The Sub-Committee is also being asked to again form a Working Group 
to further review these assumptions over the summer with the aim of 
feeding back in September. Feedback will reflect any up-to-date 
information that could change the service or central budgets, or the 
funding envelope, before the launch of the Budget Consultation for 
2025/26. 

8 The Council has engaged an external partner to work alongside officers 
and members to identify opportunities to transform the way the Council 
operates including areas that may go some way to closing the gap that 
has been identified in the MTFS.  These will help the Council live within 
its means and can contribute to ensuring that committees are able to 
operate within the effective cash limits that are being set per committee.  
It may be, that following identification of these opportunities as well as 
any other savings, growth and growth in funding/income, that the final 
budget allocations may not be as these original proportions indicate but 
that needs to be part of the discussion around the way in which the 
Council’s resources are prioritised. 

9 The Finance Sub-Committee are also being asked to approve the 
MTFS timeline at Appendix C which builds on the draft timetable that 
was approved at Finance Sub-Committee on 22 March 2024 and layers 
in the projected timeframes for the transformation programme which is 
being run alongside the business planning activity. 

10 In addition to the usual comprehensive reporting at First, Second and 
Third Financial Reviews (September, November and January cycles), in 
recognition of the Council’s challenging financial position and the 

Page 192



    

 

 
OFFICIAL 

importance of achieving a balanced outturn, it has been agreed all 
committee meetings during 2024/25 receive an update report on the 
delivery of the approved budget policy change items. This will be based 
on the tables of budget policy items as included in the report received 
on 22 March. Appendix D shows the current progress against each item 
and includes RAG-ratings, accompanying commentary and forecast 
impact on outturn in respect of each item. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 
The Finance-Sub Committee is asked to:  

1. Approve the budget assumptions underpinning the Medium-Term Financial 
Strategy for 2025-29, for planning purposes, as set out in Appendix A1. 
 

2. Approve the setting up of a Finance Sub-Committee Assumptions Working 
Group to meet informally with the Chief Finance Officer to review the current 
assumptions with the aim of feeding back to the September committee 
meeting; the group to be made up of at least four members of the Sub-
Committee. 

 
3. Approve indicative savings targets and budget envelopes for each committee 

for 2025/26 as shown in Table 7 and Appendix B. 
 

4. Approve the combined Budget setting and transformation timeline as set out in 
Appendix C. 

 
5. Note the 2024/25 Budget change items progress as set out in Appendix D. 

 

 

 

Background 

11 The Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for Cheshire East Council 
for the four years 2024/25 to 2027/28 was approved by full Council on 
27 February 2024. 

12 Table 1 sets out the revenue budget estimates for the four years from 
2024/25 to 2027/28: 

 

Page 193



    

 

 
OFFICIAL 

 

Table 1 – Revenue Budget (See 
Appendix A2 for further commentary 
on budget rows) 

Approved 
Net Budget 

2024/25 
£m 

Estimated 
Position 
2025/26 

£m 

Estimated 
Position 
2026/27 

£m 

Estimated 
Position 
2027/28 

£m 

Total Service Budgets 360.5 380.2 399.1 417.1 
Central Budgets:     
Capital Financing 28.5 43.0 57.1 69.8 
Income from Capital Receipts (1.0) (1.0) (1.0) (1.0) 
Use of (-) / Contribution to (+) 
Reserves 

(12.2) - - - 

Total Service and Central Budgets 375.7 422.2 455.2 485.9 

Funded by:     
Council Tax (287.1) (298.8) (310.6) (322.9) 
Business Rate Retention (56.6) (56.6) (56.6) (56.6) 
Revenue Support Grant (0.4) (0.4) (0.4) (0.4) 
Specific Unringf
[...]
rent year 
funding target 

-8.542 -8.891 -9.287 

120 Council Tax – Base increase -2.461 -2.461 Green - Council tax 
and business rates 
income collection 
managed through 
the Collection Fund 
therefore no impact 
on current year 
funding target 

-3.162 -2.935 -2.979 

121 Business Rates Retention Scheme – use of S31 
compensation grants 

-1.350 -1.350 Green - grants to be 
received in line with 
final settlement from 
DLUHC 

- - - 

122 Unring-fenced Grants + Revenue Support Grant -5.245 -5.245 Green - grants to be 
received in line with 

7.084 - - 

P
age 240



27 | P a g e  OFFICIAL 

MTFS 
Section 1 
Ref No 

Detailed List of Approved Budget Changes – 
Central Budgets  

2024/25 
MTFS  

£m 

2024/25 
Forecast 
Outturn  

£m 

Progress 2024/25 
(RAG rating and 
commentary) 

2025/26 
£m 

2026/27 
£m 

2027/28 
£m 

final settlement from 
DLUHC 

123 Council Tax and Business Rates Collection 
[NEW] 

TBC TBC     

124 Council Tax Support [NEW] TBC TBC     

 

P
age 241



T
his page is intentionally left blank



    

 

 

 

             

        

Finance Sub Committee 

 25 June 2024 

Draft Pre-audited Financial Statements – 

Wholly Owned Companies 2023/24 and 

Out-turn Update 2023/24 

 

Report of: Adele Taylor: Interim Director of Finance and Customer 
Services (s151 Officer) 

Report Reference No: FSC/25/24-25 

Ward(s) Affected: All 

 

Purpose of Report 

1 This report confirms that the Council’s wholly owned companies 
(WOC’s) will publish, on their websites, their pre-audit Summary 
Financial Statements for year ended 31st March 2024, alongside the 
Council’s 2023/24 Group Financial Statements.  

2 Information on the 2023/24 pre-audit Financial Statements for the 
WOC’s will be presented to the Sub Committee. This step is taken to 
provide Sub Committee members with an early summary of the 
Company single entity accounts and whilst the Sub Committee do not 
approve the Financial Statements it enables them to review in advance 
of any formal responsibility to approve the Council Group Accounts 
which these Financial Statements feed into. 

3 This report provides members with the pre-audited overview of the 
Company Outturn for the financial year 2023/24. Members are being 
asked to note the financial performance of the Companies.  

Executive Summary 

4 This report outlines the timelines and processes for the pre-audited 
WOC’s Financial Statements for 2023/24.  

OPEN 
 

Page 243 Agenda Item 7



  
  

 

 

5 This report also provides Members with an overview of the Outturn 
position for the Companies for the financial year 2023/24.  

6 The Companies will separately produce an Outturn Report for the year 
that reflects both financial and non-financial performance, this will be 
reported to the Finance Sub Committee in September 2024. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 
The Finance Sub Committee is recommended to:  

1. Note the summarised position of the WOC Financial Statements for year 
ended 31st March 2024 based on the presentation provided at this meeting 
and included in this report at Appendix 1. 
 

2. Note the dates in relation to the approval process for the Financial Statements. 
 

3. Note the overall financial performance of the WOC’s in the 2023/24 financial 
year, as contained within the Appendix 1, as follows: 
 

(a) ASDV Reserves increased by £0.173m, retained reserves are £2.016m. 
(b) Wholly Owned Companies Net Core Contract Spending was £45.051m 

 
 

 

Background 

7 The Company financial statements are prepared in accordance 
Financial Reporting Standard 101 (Reduced Disclosure Framework) in 
accordance with recognition, measurement and disclosure requirements 
of International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) as adopted by 
the European Union (EU).  

8 The financial statements for Ansa Environmental Services Ltd (Ansa) 
and Orbitas Bereavement Services Ltd (Orbitas) are prepared on a 
going concern basis and comply with the Companies Act 2006.   

9 The CEC Group statemen
[...]

Page 313
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 315
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Final Outturn 2023/24
	Final Outturn 2023-24 Annex 1

	6 Medium Term Financial Strategy Assumptions and Reporting Cycle for 2024/25 to 2028/29
	Appendix A1 - MTFS Budget Assumptions 2025-29
	Appendix A2 - MTFS Budget Assumptions 2025-29 explanatory information
	Appendix B - Indicative Allocation of targets 2025-26
	Appendix C - MTFS Transformation combined Timeline
	Appendix D - 2024-25 MTFS budget change items progress

	7 Draft Pre-audited Financial Statements – Wholly Owned Companies 2023/24 and Out-turn Update 2023/24
	Appendix 1 for Draft Pre-audited Financial Statements – Wholly Owned Companies 2023/24 and Out-turn Update 2023/24

	8 Appointments to Working Groups and Wholly-owned Company Boards
	Shareholder Working Group TORs
	Joint Extra Care Housing Management Board - Terms of Reference

	9 Work Programme
	10 Reporting of Urgent Decisions
	12 Wholly Owned Companies Strategic Options Review - Outcomes
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Finance Sub-Committee 
held on Tuesday, 25th June, 2024 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor N Mannion (Chair) 
Councillor L Anderson (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors D Brown, J Clowes, B Drake, R Fletcher, S Gardiner and F Wilson 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
Adele Taylor, Interim Director of Finance and Customer Services 
David Brown, Director of Governance and Compliance 
Julie Gregory, Legal Officer 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 
 
For Item 12 only: 
Tom Shuttleworth, Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods  
Chris Allman, Director of Transformation  
Deborah Upton, Senior Governance Lawyer  
 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors R Kain and C O’Leary. 
Councillors R Fletcher and S Gardiner attended as substitutes. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In the interests of openness, Councillors R Fletcher, S Gardiner, and N 
Mannion declared that they were as future beneficiaries of the local 
government pension scheme. 
 
Councillor N Mannion declared that in his capacity as Chair of the Finance 
Sub Committee he acted as the Council’s shareholder in relation to the 
Wholly Owned Companies. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2024 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no public speakers. 



5 FINAL OUTTURN 2023/24  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report which provided an overview of 
the Cheshire East Council Outturn for the financial year 2023/24. 
 
Referring to the PFI payments, which had been inherited from Cheshire 
County Council, it was asked how much longer the Council had to pay 
these.  Officers undertook to provide a written response. 
 
The report referred to the grants received, and it was asked if details could 
be provided on all the grants the Council received.  The Chief Finance 
Officer undertook to provide a written response but noted that the Council 
received hundreds of grants, some very small and other very large. 
 
Reference was made to underspends due to vacancies not being filled and 
it was noted whilst this helped the budget position it was not sustainable.  
 
It was noted that the first quarter review 2024/25 report would be brought 
to the September meeting of the Sub Committee. 
 
RESOLVED (by majority):  That the Sub Committee  
 

1 note the overall financial performance of the Council in the 2023/24 
financial year, as contained within the report, as follows: 

 

a) a Net Revenue Overspend of £8.5m against a revised budget of 
£356.2m (2.4% variance) funded by drawdown from General 
Reserves. 

b) General Reserves closing balance of £5.6m 
c) Capital Spending of £136.9m against an approved programme 

of £171.1m (18% variance) 
 

2 note the content of each of the following annexes:  
a) Annex 1 – Financial Stability section provides information on the 

overall financial stability and resilience of the Council.  Further 
details are contained in the appendices: 
- Appendix 1 Adults and Health Committee 
- Appendix 2 Children and Families Committee 
- Appendix 3 Corporate Policy Committee 
- Appendix 4 Economy and Growth Committee 
- Appendix 5 Environment and Communities Committee 
- Appendix 6 Highways and Transport Committee 
- Appendix 7 Finance Sub Committee 
- Appendix 7a Update to the Treasury Management Strategy 
- Appendix 7b Update to the Investment Strategy 

 

3 Recommend to Council the approval of the Children and Families 
Committee Supplementary Capital Estimates (SCE) over 
£1,000,000 and Capital Virements over £5,000,000 in accordance 



with the Financial Procedure Rules, as detailed in Annex 1: 
Appendix 2, Section 4, Table 4. 

 

4 Recommend to Council the approval of the Highways and Transport 
Committee Supplementary Capital Estimate (SCE) over £1,000,000 
as detailed in Annex 1: Appendix 6, Section 4, Table 4. 

 
5 Note the Environment and Communities Committee Capital Budget 

reductions, as detailed in Annex 1: Appendix 5, Section 4, Table 3. 
 
6 Note the Highways and Transport Committee Capital Budget 

reductions as detailed in Annex 1: Appendix 6, Section 4, Table 5. 
 

6 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY ASSUMPTIONS AND 
REPORTING CYCLE FOR 2024/25 TO 2028/29  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report which set out the baseline 
assumptions for net revenue expenditure and core funding, to assist with 
development of the Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2025 to 2029. 
 
The Sub-Committee was being asked to approve the assumptions and to 
form a Working Group to review them further over the summer with the 
aim of feeding back in September. 
 
The Sub-Committee was also being asked to approve the financial 
reporting timetable at Appendix C to the report. 
 
In response to members’ questions and comments, officers advised as 
follows: 

 the RAG ratings in the report related to budget pressures and were 
applied by directorates. These ratings were challenged by CEBERT 
and directorates having to make alternative savings to cover these. 

 the monitoring of budgets was undertaken by going through 
account and cost centre information, line by line, for all budgets 
across the Council to help identify any trends. 

 the MTFS was about delivering the corporate priorities of the 
Council and the policies supporting these priorities needed to fit the 
resources available. 
 

The Sub Committee highlighted that the baseline assumptions were the 
initial interim assumptions for the start of the process, and these would be 
considered by the Working Group and any changes to them would be 
reported back to the Sub Committee.   
 
It was requested that the Working Group meet via Teams and that an 
invite be sent out for the initial meeting to all members of the Sub 
Committee. 
 
 
 



RESOLVED (by majority):  That the Sub Committee 
 
1 approve the budget assumptions underpinning the Medium Term 

Financial Strategy for 2025-29, for planning purposes, as set out in 
Appendix A1 to the report. 
 

2 approve the setting up of a Finance Sub Committee Assumptions 
Working Group to meet informally with the Chief Finance Officer to 
review the current assumptions with the aim of feeding back to the 
September committee meeting; the Group to be made up of at least 
four members of the Sub Committee. 

 
3 approve indicative savings targets and budget envelopes for each 

committee for 2025/26, as shown in Table 7 of the report and 
Appendix B to the report. 

 
4 approve the combined Budget setting and transformation timeline, as 

set out in Appendix C to the report. 

 
5 note the 2024/25 Budget change items progress, as set out in 

Appendix D to the report. 
 

7 DRAFT PRE-AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – WHOLLY OWNED 
COMPANIES 2023/24 AND OUT-TURN UPDATE 2023/24  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report which confirmed that the 
Council’s wholly owned companies would publish, on their websites, their 
pre-audit Summary Financial Statements for year ended 31 March 2024, 
alongside the Council’s 2023/24 Group Financial Statements. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously):  That the Sub Committee 
 
1 note the summarised position of the Wholly Owned Companies 

Financial Statements for year ended 31st March 2024 based on the 
presentation provided at this meeting and included in this report at 
Appendix 1. 

 
2 note the dates in relation to the approval process for the Financial 

Statements.  
 
3 note the overall financial performance of the Wholly Owned 

Companies in the 2023/24 financial year, as contained within the 
Appendix 1, as follows:  
(a) ASDV Reserves increased by £0.173m, retained reserves are 

£2.016m.  
(b) Wholly Owned Companies Net Core Contract Spending was 

£45.051m 
 

 



8 APPOINTMENTS TO WORKING GROUPS AND WHOLLY OWNED 
COMPANY BOARDS  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report on the appointment of members 
to the Shareholder Working Group, the appointment of members of the 
Sub-Committee as shareholder representatives to attend and observe the 
board meetings of the Council’s wholly owned companies and appoint a 
member to the Joint Extra Care Housing Management Board. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously):  That 
 
1 Councillors D Brown, D Jefferay, N Mannion, L Smetham and F 

Wilson be appointed as members of the Shareholder Working 
Group. 

 
2 the following members of the Sub-Committee be appointed as 

shareholder representatives to attend and observe the board 
meetings of the wholly owned companies: 

 
Councillor F Wilson – Ansa 
Councillor F Wilson – Orbitas 
Councillor J Clowes – Tatton Park Enterprises 

 
3 one member of the Finance Sub Committee be nominated to the 

Joint Extra Care Housing Management Board. 
 

9 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Sub-Committee considered its work programme for 2024/25. 
 
Reference was made to the briefing sessions requested at last meeting in 
March and it was stated with the change of Chief Finance Officer and 
officer availability, it had not been possible to arrange them, and it was 
expected that these would held in September. 
 
It was asked if a briefing/training could be held on the management of 
assets as this was linked financial management.  Officers undertook to 
look into this. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Work Programme be noted. 
 

10 REPORTING OF URGENT DECISIONS  
 
The Sub Committee received a schedule of an urgent decision taken by 
the Chief Executive on behalf of the Finance Sub Committee, which was 
reported for information in accordance with the Council procedure rules. 
 
 



RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
That the schedule of the urgent decision be noted. 
 

11 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the final item on the agenda pursuant to Section 100(A)4 
of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and the public interest 
would not be served in publishing the information. 
 

12 WHOLLY OWNED COMPANIES STRATEGIC OPTIONS REVIEW - 
OUTCOMES  
 
The Sub Committee considered a report on the outcomes of the Wholly 
Owned Companies Strategic Options Review. 
 
RESOLVED (by majority): 
 
That the recommendations as set out in the report be approved. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.30 pm and concluded at 5.06 pm 
 

Councillor N Mannion (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


